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John E. Lux, Esq.



1629 K Street, Suite 300

Washington, DC 20006



Lux Law, pa



(202) 780-1000

john.lux@securities-law.info



September 25, 2017

Mr. Brett Casazza

9512 121st Street

Seminole, FL 33772-2603

By Express Mail

Re: Civil Theft from Perla Group International, Inc. and Charles D'Alberto

Dear Mr. Brett Casazza:

Kindly be advised that this office represents Perla Group International, Inc. and Charles

D'Alberto.

Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Section 772.11, Civil Remedies for Criminal Practices,

demand is hereby being made for damages under this statute in the treble damage

amount.

As Perla Group International, Inc. is a corporation located in Florida, and you have

directed your communications into the State of Florida jurisdiction lies in Florida.

Under this statute, you have 30 days from the receipt of this letter demand to comply

with this demand and be given a written release from further civil liability for the

specific acts of theft or exploitation covered herein.

The criminal practices covered in this statute include criminal activity which means to

commit, to attempt to commit, to conspire to commit, or to solicit, coerce, or intimidate

another person to commit any crime that is chargeable by indictment or information

under the following provisions:

Chapter 517, relating to securities transactions.

Chapter 812, relating to theft, robbery, and related crimes.

Chapter 815, relating to computer-related crimes.

Page 1 of 36



Chapter 817, relating to fraudulent practices, false pretenses, fraud generally, and credit

card crimes.

You have engaged in a deliberate, willful, malicious, and continuous campaign to

destroy Perla Group International, Inc. and Mr. D'Alberto using various wrongful and

illegal means.

These wrongful and illegal means include, but are not limited to defamation, interfering

with business relations, stalking, harassment, fraud, obstruction of justice and other

wrongful, tortuous, unlawful and illegal means.

These actions by you cost Perla Group International, Inc., among other damages, many

of millions of dollars in lost business, lost stock market value, loss of reputation, and

loss of damages in court proceedings, along with personal damages from deliberate

infliction of emotional distress, stalking, threats to personal safety, damage to

reputation, and other harm.

You have spent a huge amount of time over a period of years to disrupt, defame and

destroy Perla Group International, Inc. and Mr. D'Alberto by any means possible legal

and illegal including, but not limited to, defamation, fraud, interference with business

relations, stealing evidence, bribing employees, and, constant stalking and harassment,

costing Perla Group International, Inc. and Mr. D'Alberto more than $50 million in lost

business and actual damages in addition to damage to reputation.



Summary of the Facts

You have damaged Perla Group International, Inc. and Charles D'Alberto repeatedly by

numerous criminal acts of fraud, cyberstalking, defamation and interference with

business relations, among others.

Fraud

You have caused to be posted on Internet countless defamatory statements. These

statements contain so many falsehoods that a full documentation of their lies would take

a very long time. Suffice it to say that you are well aware of your defamation and frauds.

Years ago you started on an unrelenting, malicious and criminal campaign to destroy

Page 2 of 36



Perla Group International, Inc. and Charles D'Alberto. Your actions included but were

not limited to, the following:

Posting false information about the Perla Group International, Inc. and it’s CEO on

100’s of occasions on InvestorsHub.com.

Interfering business relations with prospective clients by means of fraudulent statements.

Your efforts over the years to destroy Perla Group International, Inc. are beyond count.

Your fraud and defamation has resulted in many millions in lost contracts for which you

will now be brought to account.

By means of fraud, you have interfered with Perla Group International, Inc.'s business

relations.

As you may be aware the law of fraud contains the following elements: a misstatement

of material fact made with scienter that is reasonably relied upon and damages.

In your case, you have deliberately made hundreds if not thousands of fraudulent

statements that caused damages to our clients from lost stock market value, lost

business, and more.

You continue in this criminal and malicious course of conduct.

We now direct you to fixate your attention on the following laws:

Cyberstalking

Florida Statute 784.048 Stalking; definitions; penalties.—

(1) As used in this section, the term:

(a) “Harass” means to engage in a course of conduct directed at a specific person

which causes substantial emotional distress to that person and serves no legitimate

purpose.

(b) “Course of conduct” means a pattern of conduct composed of a series of acts over

a period of time, however short, which evidences a continuity of purpose. The term does

not include constitutionally protected activity such as picketing or other organized

protests.

(c) “Credible threat” means a verbal or nonverbal threat, or a combination of the two,

including threats delivered by electronic communication or implied by a pattern of

conduct, which places the person who is the target of the threat in reasonable fear for his

or her safety or the safety of his or her family members or individuals closely associated
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with the person, and which is made with the apparent ability to carry out the threat to

cause such harm. It is not necessary to prove that the person making the threat had the

intent to actually carry out the threat. The present incarceration of the person making the

threat is not a bar to prosecution under this section.

(d) “Cyberstalk” means to engage in a course of conduct to communicate, or to cause

to be communicated, words, images, or language by or through the use of electronic

mail or electronic communication, directed at a specific person, causing substantial

emotional distress to that person and serving no legitimate purpose.

(2) A person who willfully, maliciously, and repeatedly follows, harasses, or

cyberstalks another person commits the offense of stalking, a misdemeanor of the first

degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 or s. 775.083.

....

(8) The punishment imposed under this section shall run consecutive to any former

sentence imposed for a conviction for any offense under s. 794.011, s. 800.04, or

s. 847.0135(5).

(9)(a) The sentencing court shall consider, as a part of any sentence, issuing an order

restraining the you from any contact with the victim, which may be valid for up to 10

years, as determined by the court. It is the intent of the Legislature that the length of any

such order be based upon the seriousness of the facts before the court, the probability of

future violations by the perpetrator, and the safety of the victim and his or her family

members or individuals closely associated with the victim.

(b) The order may be issued by the court even if the you is sentenced to a state prison

or a county jail or even if the imposition of the sentence is suspended and the you is

placed on probation. [emphasis added]

Securities Fraud, including 10b-5

Further, as your efforts involved fraud concerning securities and you have made

numerous attempts to depress the price of Perla Group International, Inc. stock using

fraud, your actions violate numerous state and federal securities laws, including SEC

Rule 10b-5 and the Florida securities laws.

PARTIES

Charles D'Alberto is a resident of the State of Florida.

Perla Group International, Inc. is a corporation which currently maintains offices at

4737 N. Ocean Drive, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308. Mr. D'Alberto is the President of

Perla Group International, Inc.
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You reside at 9512 121st Street, Seminole, FL 33772-2603.



JURISDICTION

Jurisdiction naturally lies in Florida as all of the parties reside there. Further, the Florida

Long-Arm Statute Fla. Stat. § 48.193 § 48.193. Acts subjecting person to jurisdiction of

courts of this state:

(1) Any person, whether or not a citizen or resident of this

state, who personally or through an agent does any of the acts

enumerated in this subsection thereby submits himself or

herself and, if he or she is a natural person, his or her personal

representative to the jurisdiction of the courts of this state for

any cause of action arising from the doing of any of the

following acts: (a) Operating, conducting, engaging in, or

carrying on a business or business venture in this state or

having an office or agency in this state. (b) Committing a

tortuous act within this state. . . . (2) A you who is engaged in

substantial and not isolated activity within this state, whether

such activity is wholly interstate, intrastate, or otherwise, is

subject to the jurisdiction of the courts of this state, whether or

not the claim arises from that activity.

Florida has jurisdiction by virtue of Florida’s long arm statute which expands

jurisdiction over out-of-state persons or businesses that have sufficient contact with

Florida, Florida Statutes, Section 48.193 Acts subjecting person to jurisdiction of courts

of state. You have purposefully availed yourself of the privilege of conducting

activities in the State of Florida, You knew that your communication would enter the

State of Florida and be received by its residents; your communications were directed at

the State and the exercise of personal jurisdiction would be constitutionally reasonable.

you have availed yourself the privilege of conducting activities in Florida and had

sufficient contact with Florida to evoke jurisdiction.



STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

You have repeatedly over a period of years posted false and defamatory statements on
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locations such as InvestorsHub.com which contain defamatory statements injuring

Perla Group International, Inc. and Mr. D'Alberto. Perla Group International, Inc. and

Mr. D'Alberto are engaged in developing a business requiring tens of millions of

dollars in financing, obtaining customers which can give the Perla Group International,

Inc. many tens of millions revenues and capable of generating tens of millions in

revenues and profits. These defamatory statements cost Perla Group International, Inc.

tens of millions in revenues from customers and in financing.

You continue these activities with said statements against Perla Group International,

Inc. and Mr. D'Alberto.

In making such defamation, you violated Florida Statutes making it a misdemeanor to

make malicious use of electronic communication to harass after receiving reasonable

warning or request to stop.

Over the years of your tortuous conduct, you frequently and repeatedly made a



large number of defamatory statements.

When the you made these statements and representations you knew them to be false,

and these statements and representations were made by you with the intent to harm my

clients.

Continuing Course of Wrongful Conduct

You have engaged over a period of years, and continue to engage, in a scheme to

defame, defraud, and otherwise injure Perla Group International, Inc. and Mr.

D'Alberto. Your scheme entailed a systematic, unrelenting, continuous, ongoing course

of conduct using the same type of wrongful conduct with the same intention. The

ongoing elements and tortuous acts of this scheme continue unabated to this day,

despite several attempts by Perla Group International, Inc. and Mr. D'Alberto to get you

to cease and desist.



Your conspiracy was a continuing, unrelenting, continuous scheme, much more than a

pattern of illegal conduct, as it was a continuous, uninterrupted offense because your

actions to harm Perla Group International, Inc. and Mr. D'Alberto in this case were

continued over time down to the present day with every sign that you intend to continue

your wrongful acts, consisting of the same elements and the same techniques of harm,

focusing only on the same two victims with you having the single continuing intention

of destroying Perla Group International, Inc.
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Florida civil law provides as follows regarding libel:

Florida Libel --CHAPTER 770 --CIVIL

ACTIONS FOR LIBEL

770.1 Notice condition precedent to action or

prosecution for libel or slander.-Before any civil action is

brought for publication or broadcast, in a newspaper,

periodical, or other medium, of a libel or slander,

the my clients shall, at least 5 days before instituting such

action, serve notice in writing on the you, specifying the

article or broadcast and the statements therein which he or

she alleges to be false and defamatory.

770.2 Correction, apology, or retraction by

newspaper or broadcast station.-(

1)

If it appears upon the trial that said article

or broadcast was published in good faith; that its falsity was

due to an honest mistake of the facts; that there were

reasonable grounds for believing that the statements in said

article or broadcast were true; and that, within the period of

time specified in subsection (2), a full and fair correction,

apology, or retraction was, in the case of a newspaper or

periodical, published in the same editions or corresponding

issues of the newspaper or periodical in which said article

appeared and in as conspicuous place and type as said

original article or, in the case of a broadcast, the correction,

apology, or retraction was broadcast at a comparable time,

then the my clients in such case shall recover only actual

damages.

(2) Full and fair correction, apology, or

retraction shall be made:

(a) In the case of a broadcast or a daily or

weekly newspaper or periodical, within 10 days after service

of notice;

(b) In the case of a newspaper or periodical

published semimonthly, within 20 days after service of notice;

(c) In the case of a newspaper or periodical

published monthly, within 45 days after service of notice; and

(d) In the case of a newspaper or periodical

published less frequently than monthly, in the next issue,
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provided notice is served no later than 45 days prior to such

publication.

770.3 Civil liability of broadcasting stations.--The

owner, lessee, licensee, or operator of a broadcasting station

shall have the right, except when prohibited by federal law or

regulation, but shall not be compelled, to require the

submission of a written copy of any statement intended to be

broadcast over such station 24 hours before the time of the

intended broadcast thereof. When such owner, lessee, licensee,

or operator has so required the submission of such copy, such

owner, lessee, licensee, or operator shall not be liable in

damages for any libelous or slanderous utterance made by or

for the person or party submitting a copy of such proposed

broadcast which is not contained in such copy. This section

shall not be construed to relieve the person or party or the

agents or servants of such person or party making any such

libelous or slanderous utterance from liability therefor.

770.4 Civil liability of radio or television

broadcasting stations; care to prevent publication or utterance

required.--The owner, licensee, or operator of a radio or

television broadcasting station, and the agents or employees of

any such owner, licensee or operator, shall not be liable for any

damages for any defamatory statement published or uttered in

or as a part of a radio or television broadcast, by one other

than such owner, licensee or operator, or general agent or

employees thereof, unless it shall be alleged and proved by the

complaining party, that such owner, licensee, operator, general

agent or employee, has failed to exercise due care to prevent

the publication or utterance of such statement in such

broadcasts, provided, however, the exercise of due care shall

be construed to include the bona fide compliance with any

federal law or the regulation of any federal regulatory agency.

770.5 Limitation of choice of venue.--No person

shall have more than one choice of venue for damages for libel

or slander, invasion of privacy, or any other tort founded upon

any single publication, exhibition, or utterance, such as any

one edition of a newspaper, book, or magazine, any one

presentation to an audience, any one broadcast over radio or

television, or any one exhibition of a motion picture. Recovery

in any action shall include all damages for any such tort

suffered by the my clients in all jurisdictions.

770.6 Adverse judgment in any jurisdiction a bar
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to additional action.--A judgment in any jurisdiction for or

against the my clients upon the substantive merits of any

action for damages founded upon a single publication or

exhibition or utterance as described in s. 770.05 shall bar any

other action for damages by the same my clients against the

same you founded upon the same publication or exhibition or

utterance.

770.7 Cause of action, time of accrual.--The

cause of action for damages founded upon a single publication

or exhibition or utterance, as described in s. 770.05, shall be

deemed to have accrued at the time of the first publication or

exhibition or utterance thereof in this state.

770.8 Limitation on recovery of damages.--No

person shall have more than one choice of venue for damages

for libel founded upon a single publication or exhibition or

utterance, as described in s. 770.05, and upon his or her

election in any one of his or her choices of venue, then the

person shall be bound to recover there all damages allowed

him or her.



Under Florida law, the elements of a defamation claim are:

You published a false statement;



about my clients;



to a third party; and



the falsity of the statement caused injury to my clients.



You had no privileges attaching to your communication.



You were communicating with malice.
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